

City of Columbus Department of Public Utilities and Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District 2020 Working Agreement

This working agreement is between the City of Columbus and Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District (FSWCD). This agreement is effective upon execution of the City and terminates on March 31, 2021. The agreement is subject to the limitations of authorities, resources and policies of Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District and the City of Columbus.

The purpose of this agreement is to provide support and coordination for the following programs and projects:

- 1) Lawncare Practices Outreach and Involvement Program, \$23,700 (Attachment A)
- 2) Community Backyards, \$85,300 (Attachment B)
- 3) Contractor Outreach Program, \$23,000 (Attachment C)
- 4) Stormwater and Conservation Education in schools within City of Columbus \$21,000 (Attachment D)
- 5) Outreach to Developers, Contractors and Stormwater Professionals \$1,000 (Attachment E)
- 6) Columbus Watershed Assistance, \$20,000 (Attachment F)
- 7) Franklin County Stream Resource Geo Database, \$20,000 (Attachment G)
- 8) Develop Urban Watershed Delineations, \$50,000 (Attachment H)

For benefit of City of Columbus, Department of Public Utilities in managing stormwater and improving source water quality.

The City of Columbus will provide the following:

The City of Columbus shall compensate Franklin SWCD in the form of a working agreement in the amount of <u>\$244,000</u>. Franklin SWCD reserves the right to expend funds as needed to meet working agreement components and overhead costs. This agreement is not intended to be a fee for service agreement, but rather support for mutually beneficial programs and services. Franklin SWCD will provide services and support to Columbus within and outside this agreement as requested and as resources allow. This agreement supports our current mission and goals.

It is Mutually Agreed:

That Franklin SWCD is a conservation technical and education service agency and therefore is not granted regulatory authority in the Ohio Revised Code.

That the City and Franklin SWCD will meet when necessary to review and coordinate activities and programs with the aim of developing a multi-discipline approach to resource management.

That this working agreement may be amended or terminated at any time by mutual consent, or the agreement may be terminated by either party giving sixty (60) days' notice in writing to the other.

SIGNATURES:

The below signatures certify consent on the above agreement.

FRANKLIN SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Signature	Title	Date
CITY OF COLUMBUS		
Signature	Title	Date